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Manuel Philes and the Asan Family”

Two inedited poems and their context in Philes’ ceuvre
(including editio princeps)

Abstract: This study gives the editio princeps of two poems by Manuel Philes and looks at the relationship between the poet
and the Asan family, which commissioned the poems. The first text is an epitaph for Irene Asanina Komnene Palaiologina, the
daughter of Michael VIII Palaiologos. The second poem is an epigram written for a church that Irene’s son Isaac commissioned.
I argue that both poems were commissioned by Isaac Asan, who donated a church as burial place for his family, where both texts
were inscribed. When the two poems are read in the context of others connected with the Asan family, one can prove contact
between Philes and three of Irene’s sons from at least 1316 to 1332. The literary analysis shows that, in commissioned poetical
works, the Byzantines sought individual responses to specific situations and the genre of occasional poetry should not be neg-
lected as an arbitrary mixture of common topoi.

1. INTRODUCTION

Manuel Philes’ name is well-known among Byzantinists and his large eeuvre has attracted scholarly
attention throughout the centuries.' However, there is as yet no reliable critical edition or a compre-
hensive study of his poems.? In recent decades, scholars have been especially interested in his epi-
grams on works of art, investigating what information about Palaiologan art can be found in Philes’
works and, more generally, how he uses specific literary techniques.’ The studies of Braounou-
Pietsch, in particular, have changed the way in which Philes is perceived. Krumbacher’s opinion of

*

This article is a slightly revised version of my Master’s thesis at Oxford. I would like to express my gratitude to those who
helped me write this study successfully, namely Marc Lauxtermann, Ida Toth, Sergey Fadeev, Christopher Lillington-Martin
and Miranda Williams. Moreover, I would like to thank Exeter College, Oxford, for awarding me a generous travel grant that
made my journey to the Vatican library in Rome possible.

' G. StickLER, Manuel Philes und seine Psalmenmetaphrase (Dissertationen der Universitct Wien 229). Vienna 1992, 5695
offers an excellent survey of the early modern studies and editions of Philes” work.

The two modern editions usually used for his shorter poems are ed. E. MiLLER, Manuelis Philae Carmina ex codicibus Escu-
rialensibus, Florentinis, Parisinis et Vaticanis, 2 vols. Paris 1855—-1857 and ed. E. MaRrTINI, Manuelis Philae Carmina Inedita.
Naples 1900. Apart from the editions of Philes’ animal poem, his metaphraseis and single pieces, ed. M. GEDEON, Mavouni
100 DA iotopkd mtomparta. Ekklesiastike aletheia 3 (1882/83) 215-220, 246250, 655—659 offers several poems. On the
many mistakes especially in Miller’s edition cf. STICKLER, Psalmenmetaphrase 75—-79 and M. LAUXTERMANN, Critical review
of Stickler in JOB 45 (1995) 369372, especially 370.

Cf. most importantly and with a new edition of many epigrams E. BRaounou-PieTscH, Beseelte Bilder. Epigramme des Manuel
Philes auf bildliche Darstellungen (Osterreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften, phil.-hist. K., Denkschrifien 416). Vien-
na 2010. Cf. also Eapem, Die Stummheit des Bildes. Ein Motiv in Epigrammen des Manuel Philes. JOB 57 (2007) 135—
148; EapeM, Manuel Philes und die tibernatiirliche Macht der Epigrammdichtung, in: Die kulturhistorische Bedeutung by-
zantinischer Epigramme. Akten des internationalen Workshop (Wien, 1.-2. Dezember 2006), ed. W. Horandner — A. Rhoby
(Osterreichische Akademie der Wissenschafien, phil.-hist. KI., Denkschriften 371). Vienna 2008, 85-92; Eapem, Ein Aspekt
der Rezeption der Anthologia Planudea in Epigrammen des Manuel Philes, in: Imitatio — Aemulatio — Variatio. Akten des
Internationalen wissenschaftlichen Symposions zur byzantinischen Sprache und Literatur, ed. A. Rhoby — E. Schiffer (Oster-
reichische Akademie der Wissenschaften, phil.-hist. Kl., Denkschriften 402 = Verdffentlichungen zur Byzanzforschung 21). Vi-
enna 2010, 217-230 and A.-M. TaLBot, Epigrams in Context. Metrical Inscriptions on Art and Archtitecture of the Palaiolo-
gan Era. DOP 53 (1999) 75-90; Eapem, Epigrams of Manuel Philes on the Theotokos tes Peges and its art. DOP 48 (1994)
135-165; T. Baseu-BaraBas, Die Speisung des Elias durch den Raben. Ein Epigramm des Manuel Philes als Zeugnis fiir ein
verschollenes Kunstwerk. JOB 43 (1993) 233-240; S. Takics, Manuel Philes’ Meditation on an Icon of the Virgin Mary. BF
15 (1990) 277-288; S. KLEMENTA, Vom bequemen Luxusdasein zur vergidnglichen Lebenszeit. Die Personifikation des Bios,
in: Rom und die Provinzen. Gedenkschrift fiir Hanns Gabelmann, ed. G. Brands. Mainz 2001, 209-214; N. TETERIATNIKOV,
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the poet as “Typus des vielgeschiftigen, diirftigen, aber anspruchsvollen litterarischen Dilettanten™
has, however, proved to be long-lasting, and deprecatory judgements such as this can still be found
today.’ Yet, a close reading of Philes’ texts, which is not based on an anachronistic understanding of
literature as part of the aesthetics of genius and emotional immediacy, but keeps in mind the specific
circumstances of occasional and commissioned poetry, reveals the way in which Philes uses ubiqui-
tous literary topoi and patterns in order to create unique texts that serve their specific contexts.

In this paper I shall analyse two poems that Philes wrote for the Asan family — an epitaph for Irene
Asanina (incipit Al dewé), and an epigram for her son Isaac Asan, who built a church (incipit Acav
Toadkiog). These poems form a unit in the manuscript transmission of Philes’ poems and should
therefore be studied together. Since these texts have not previously been edited in their entirety, I
shall present the editio princeps with an English prose translation.

In the main part of my study, I shall first give an overview of the textual tradition of both poems
and the historical-critical edition. Then I shall briefly discuss the historical background of these texts.
Subsequently, I shall analyse the poems with regard to their language, style and content, in the con-
text of their specific genre. Finally, I shall compare the two poems to other texts that Philes wrote for
the Asan family, thereby attempting to establish what specific relationship existed between the poet
and the sponsor family.

2. THE TEXTUAL TRANSMISSION
2.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE MANUSCRIPTS

The epitaph of Irene Asanina (Al dewv€) and the epigram on Isaac Asan’s church (Acav Toadkiog) are
transmitted in three manuscripts that are now in the manuscript collections of the Bodleian Library,
Oxford (O), the British Library, London (L), and the Bibliotheca Apostolica Vaticana, Rome (V).
Additionally, the Asan poem is to be found in a second manuscript held in the Vatican (V).

2.1.1 Oxford, Bodleian Library, Ms. Roe. 18 (O)

Miscellaneous manuscript. 1349, paper, ff. 460 (today in two volumes), 2°. Written by Constantine
Sophos® in a neat hand in two columns, the texts are distinguished by red rubrics. It once belonged to
the church of the Holy Trinity on Chalke island.” Manuscript studied in situ.

Content: I Manuel Philes, Poem on Plants [ff. 1-20"]. II Legal texts [ff. 21™-256"]. III Physiologi-
cal and doctrinal texts [ff. 256™-313"]. IV Epistolography by Basil the Great [ff. 314'—435"]. V Poetic
texts (Manuel Philes, Constantine Manasses, Gregory of Nazianzos, Theodore Prodromos, George
Pisides, John Tzetzes) [ff. 436™-460"].

The dedication of the Chora Monastery in the time of Andronikos II Palaiologos. Byz 66 (1996) 188—207; T. ANTONOPOULOU, A

Kanon on Saint Nicholas by Manuel Philes. REB 62 (2004) 197-213; Eapem, Commenting on a Homily. A poem by Manuel

Philes. Byz 79 (2009) 25-37; M. Bazzani, A Poem of Philes to Makarios Chrysokephalos? The Case of Poem Florentinus 58.

BZ 104 (2011) 55-70; S. Brooks, Poetry and Female Patronage in Late Byzantine Tomb Decoration. Two epigrams by Manuel

Philes. DOP 60 (2006) 223-248; 1. KALAVREZOU-MAXEINER, Byzantine Icons in Steatite (BV 15/1-2). Vienna 1985, 79-85.

K. KRUMBACHER, Geschichte der byzantinischen Litteratur von Justinian bis zum Ende des Ostromischen Reiches (527-1453).

21 revised edition with the collaboration of A. EnruArD and H. GELzER. Miinchen 1897, 779. Similarly K. DieTericH, Ge-

schichte der byzantinischen und neugriechischen Literatur. Leipzig 1902, 56.

5 Cf. H.-V. BEver, Uber die wahrscheinliche Identitit des Autors der ‘Version bréve des relations historiques de Georges Pa-
chyméres’ mit Manuel Philes. Anticnaja drevnost’i srednie veka 37 (2006) 269-306, especially 274; TakAcs, Virgin Mary
277 and C. Trypanis, Medieval and Modern Greek Poetry. Oxford 1951, xxiif.

¢ Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaiologenzeit (= PLP), ed. E. TraPP et alii. Vienna 1976—1996, no. 26431.

H. Coxg, Catalogus Codicum Manuscriptorum Bibliothecae Bodleianae. Pars Prima Recensionem Codicum Graecorum

Continens. Oxford 1853, 471-479.
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Al dewvé is found on ff. 444¥—445" | after the rubric Tod avtod and followed by Acav Toadkiog
(f. 445") as part of a series of poetic works by Manuel Philes. These include a dialogue between the
vodg and Philes (ff. 436'-444") and several shorter poems (mainly four line stanzas), including some
epitaphs to members of the imperial family (ff. 446™—450").

2.1.2 London, British Library, Ms. Add. 10014 (L)

Miscellaneous manuscript. 15" and 16" centuries®/end of 16" century,’ paper, ff. 294, 19 x 14 cm. At
least nine hands, varying quality of writing, rubrics until f. 55, but not executed after that.'® Manu-
script studied from a digital colour reproduction.

Content: I Theological texts [ff. 3™~113"]. II Epistolography by John Chrysostom [ff. 114™—142"].
III Hagiographical and ecclesiastical texts [ff. 143™—152"]. IV Poetical texts (mainly anonymous)
[ff.153—157"]. V Basil of Ceasarea [ff. 157*—163"]. VI Poetical texts (Michael Psellos, Manuel Philes,
Theodore Prodromos, George Pisides) [ff. 163'—240"]. VII Ecclesiastical texts [ff. 241'-286"]. VIII
Epistolography by Michael Glykas [ff. 287'-294].

The Asaninapoem is part of aloose collection of poetical texts (ff. 163'-240", Aldewvé ff. 222¥-223"),
which also includes some prose works. It does not seem to follow a clear compositional aim. Directly
after the epitaph, which has the headline od ®1Af| (the T was probably intended to be written in red
ink but never executed), the Isaac epigram is written (ff. 223 -223").

2.1.3 Vatican, Bibliotheca Apostolica Vaticana, Cod. gr. 633 (V)

Miscellaneous manuscript. Mid-14" century,'? parchment (ff. 1-63) and paper (ff. 64—165), ff. 165,
15x 11 em. The manuscript was not composed as a unit, but seems to be a rather arbitrary collection
of single quires. The original order of the leaves has been partly destroyed and some pages are miss-
ing."® Manuscript studied in situ.

Content: I Ecclesiastical texts with focus on texts against heretics (inter alia Theodore of Stoudion,
John Chrysostom, Ps.-Dionysius Areopagite) [ff. 1'=77"]. Il Poems by Manuel Philes [{f. 80™—111"].
III Collection of Epistles and Sententiae [ff. 112—-122"]. IV Ecclesiastical texts (inter alia Anastasius
Sinaita, John of Damascus, St. Basil, John Chrysostom, Theodore of Stoudion) [ff. 123—165"].!*

Al dewvé and Acav Toadxiog are included in the collection of Philes’ poems (ff. 86™—87" and 87V).
The author of the poems is not mentioned in the manuscript. Both poems are fragmentary, which is indi-
cated in the manuscript by blank lines (about ten blank lines on 85" before the epitaph, about 2 after the
Asan poem). Furthermore, the scribe noted the fragmentariness of the epitaph on f. 85 with the glossa
Aginer ) dpyn 1@V mpokepévov otiymv and there is no cross to mark the end of the text after the Isaac
poem as customary after other texts. Al dewe starts with v. 41 (ITpog oG yoonyv...), Acav Toadkiog
ends after v. 16 (...apmalot kKAOSwv). The Vatican version of Al dewvé has been published by Dujéev."

§ British Library manuscript catalogue online, Add. ms. 10014, http://www.bl.uk/manuscripts/FullDisplay.aspx?ref=Add_
MS 10014 retrieved at the 1* June 2012.

° STICKLER, Psalmenmetaphrase 224.

10" Cf. BL online catalogue (as note 8).

W Ibidem.

12 STIcKLER, Psalmenmetaphrase 236 with regard to the quire in which Philes’ poems are found. R. DEVREESSE, Codices Vaticani
Graeci, vol. 3: Codices 604—866. Vatican 1950, 43 dates the manuscript as a whole to the 13" and 14" centuries depending on
the single quires.

13 DevreEessk, Codices Vaticani Graeci 43—50 and SticKLER, Psalmenmetaphrase 326.

4 For the identification of the single texts cf. DEvreEessk, Codices Vaticani Graeci 43—50.

15 1. Duicev, Una poesia di Manuele File dedicata a Irene Paleologa Asenina. ZRVI 8/2 (1964) 91-99.
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2.1.4 Vatican, Bibliotheca Apostolica Vaticana, Cod. gr. 1126 (V)

Poetic manuscript with only Pisides and Philes. Mid-14™ century,'® parchment, ff. 296, 11.8 x9.2 cm.
Various neat hands. Manuscript studied in situ.

Content: I Treatise on metrics [ff. 1'-7"]. Il George Pisides, Poems [8'—146"]. III Manuel Philes,
Poems [ff. 146¥-296"]."7

The manuscript contains only Acav Toadkiog, as part of a large collection of Philes’ poems
(ff. 152r).18

2.2 AN APPROACH TO THE TEXTUAL HISTORY

The wording of the respective three and four copies of the poems hardly differs at all. There are only
a few variants and all of them are easily explicable mistakes or mere orthographical differences. Thus
the text was handled with great care, possibly due to the importance of its authenticity and the fame
of its author.

O (1349), V, and V, (both 14" century) are the oldest manuscripts, which are quite close in date
to both the life of Philes, who died in the 1330s or 1340s," and Irene’s death, which must have tak-
en place after 1306. However, the orthography of O is more standardised than that of V,.** The two
differing readings in Al 6ewvé 95 (kai O — 1 V) and 96 (£yo1c O — &yng V) are both grammatically
possible. The later manuscript L (15" and 16™ centuries), on the other hand, shares all the readings
of O apart from some singular variants: at the beginning of Al dewé the initial letter is missing,
which can be easily explained — the A was probably supposed to be written in red ink as a rubric
but never executed. The variant tvevcavtog (L) in 53 instead of onevoavtog (O, V) is probably a
scribal error caused by confusion with the word £&nvevce two lines above. nvéwv in v. 57 is to be in-
terpreted as a simple misspelling. L is therefore very close to O and might even be a direct apograph
of it, as Horandner has already suggested when treating the transmission of Theodore Prodromos’
poems.?!

As to Acav Toadikiog, there is only one important variant, namely t@v (V) instead of tyv (O, L, V)
in v. 11. This reading is preferable and separates the manuscript from the other three, thus emphasising
that the three manuscripts containing both poems belong to a separate branch of the textual tradition.

Overall, the text of the two poems as transmitted in the manuscripts seems to be very close to
the original version by Philes, bearing in mind the uniform wording in all copies, the chronological
proximity of O, V', and V, and the use of language, metre and style, that fit perfectly well with the
rest of Philes’ works.?

16 STicKLER, Psalmenmetaphrase 237.

For the single poems cf. STiICKLER, Psalmenmetaphrase 237f.

18 Duicev, Una poesia 94, states that the manuscript contains twelve additional lines of the poem. This is wrong. The putative
lines are a poem by Theodore Prodromos (ed. W. HORANDNER, Theodoros Prodromos. Historische Gedichte [ WBS 11]. Vienna
1974, Nr. 64b). Since the initial and a rubric are missing, at first sight they look as if they belong to the Asan poem. However,
this ends with three dots and thus there is no doubt that the scribe considered these texts to be two poems.

19 Cf. StickLER, Psalmenmetaphrase 23 and A.-M. TALBOT - A. CUTLER, Philes, Manuel. ODB 1T 1651.

20 Cf. Al dewvé 43 (Aedveiog O —Aedvtiog V), 45 (Bavpdalov O — Bavpalov V), 57 (Aitvaiovg O — Aitveiovg V), 61 (awB6poipog

O — avtépapog V), 85 (motpemiopévoy O — edtpemicpévoy V), but on the contrary 48 (napatpicpato O — napatpippata V);

Acav Toadxkiog 11 (karay O — keAlav V).

HORANDNER, Historische Gedichte 154.

22 Cf. section 5.
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2.3 EDITORIAL PRACTICE AND POLICY

The historical-critical edition presents the text of all surviving manuscript witnesses of the poems.
The printed text follows the wording of the manuscript Oxford, Roe. 18 (O), which offers the ol-
dest complete version of both poems and thus serves as Leithandschrift. All variants (including or-
thographical ones) are noted in the footnote apparatus. The wording and orthography of the manu-
scripts are respected and are not standardised. Abbreviations are dissolved without comment. Only
diacritics (accents, breathings and iota subscript) are added, modern punctuation is introduced and
proper names are capitalised.”> There are only rare conjectures, which are marked with <brackets,
even if the conjecture exists as reading in manuscripts other than O.

The prose translation aims to support the understanding of the Greek original. Therefore, it repro-

duces the original as faithfully as possible.

10

15

20

23

3. CRITICAL EDITION AND TRANSLATION
3.1 EpiTions
3.1.1 Epitaph for Irene Asanina Komnene Palaiologina

Al deve kal mavtoApe kol pOOpe ypove,
oG eig TosodTov RAOE, £lmé pot, Opdcoug,
¢ Kol TO Onoavpiopa TV INAvtépwv

Kol 10 EEvov Kavyn o T®dV factAidomy,

™V Acavivay, TV KaAny, v oAPiov

1@ TG TEAEVTHG, PED, KOTAKPOYL OKOT®;
oD Yap KAt oOTHV YVOOTIKYV EDPES PVGLY,
4’ 00 10 mdv EBAeyac avOpOTmY YEVOG;

] Tiva KOOV GALOV O TOVTNV QEPMV

TO KOWOV €DTOYNUA VEKPOV EIPYAC®;

0 P&V Yap elvar TvEE ToD TPAOTOL YEVOUC,
Emel facIAEDG O OTOPELG TAVTNG LEYOC,
0VOEV TL KOVOV* TODTO Yap On T TOHYNC.
10 &’ &€ €avTthig OAPLdGAL TV YOGV

Kol T@ YEVeL EOUO®VOV APLOGOL TPOTOV
paALov o6& detEat TodToV 0 ToD PErTiO
povng éxetvng Epyov — ® PPovO®V KPHTOV —
DG HEXPIS ADTHG TOV YOVOIK®V TNV POCV
TG TPOTOPLOVG EVPEDTVIL devTEPQY,

T0D YOp YEVOUS TiHEWyE TNV dKoGpio

TOAG EUPVTOLG APV NPPEVOUEVT).

Kol Toic yovouél Thg oyt|g 0edoyuévng
noVNG Tap’ adTC NV TO AAETV GEPVOTNG:

0 yOp Xolouav €ig TO mav dpoev yEVoG,

These standardizations are made in order to produce a reader-friendly text. On the ongoing discussion on how to deal with
Byzantine punctuation and diacritics cf. A. GiannouL, Introduction, in: From manuscripts to Books. Vom Codex zur Edi-
tion. Proceedings of the International Workshop on Textual Criticism and Editorial Practice for Byzantine Texts (Vienna,
10—11 December 2009), ed. Eadem - E. Schiffer (Osterreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften, phil.-hist. KI., Denkschriften
431 = Verdffentlichungen zur Byzanzforschung 29). Vienna 2011, 17-24 and the whole volume.
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000’ )0e capdg &ig TO Aowmov Ekpidn:

Kol MuyomA €keivog 6 oTeneopog

— &imeiv 6€ T TOV — O YAVKLG PUTOGTOPOG
[MoAatoAdyog yyehog kai TV eOGV
oLVOET TOV Acav TOV TOADV Tf| GLATATY,
OV T@V Muo@v dvakta, ToV vobv Tov Héyay,
TOV NAlov Bdhyavta v VGV (TPOTM) -
ovK 1V Yap &Alo Kijdog §j Todto TpémoV.
KOV TMOE TOAAGDV YiveTOL UNTNP TOKW®V
UAAAOV O€ KOADV KOl CTPOUTNYIKOTATOV,
N moig ABnvag thig coetig patevtpiog,
TiKTEL 08 TO YiyovT Kol Buyatépa,

tob ov{Hyov Kaicapog dAro Tt KAEOC:

MV &° Epa cepvi THY yoymv Koi Tov Plov
Kol QIAOTILOTATOV NMOTVYEL TPOTOV:

™V debovov yap tdv dapydvtov YHov
TPOG TOLG YOIV TEVNTOG EENVTAEL TPAMG:
Kod Pacidcny lyev €00VG TV POGIV

G AETIONG Kol AEOVTELOG TOKOG.

Kol TG £pLyais ThHe peyaropuiog

10 KooV E€émntte Bowpalov yévog:
KAALOG YE UNV aTopKeg €ig kKpaow EEvnv
€k omapydvov £dei&ev 1 TpLoorPia-

TOL YOp TOPATPIGHOTA THG AKOGUING

KOl TG AmaYES TOV GOPIGUATOV YPICELS
N Pactiig Taptike TAiG ATAOVGTEPALG.

EMel 08 TIG EMVEVTE TVPMOG EV HECH,

Kol Backdveov deuktog £ppin KAI®V

10D ov{hyov omeboavTog €ig dALO KpdTog,
TOV AoUmpov £EEpnve kavtadOo TpoTov:
0V YOp KOTEKPATNGEY QTHS O POOVOC:
BAL NV ATEXVAS TOPYOS EGTAG UTPELOC

7} TTVoV €ig dvOpakag Aitvaiovg Tvéov

1| Té€TpaL SEWVTG EYKOTTC VIEPTEPQL

Kol odpo yoaAkodv gig porvBdivy cevpav.
TOOTNG Y€ UV E@pi&e TV evavopiov

O AopUmpOg aOOLOOG O GTEPN(POPOC,

0g TVOE TNV OpdV £YKPpATdS ELOCTIYOV

70 T0D KPATOLG DTOTTTOV QTH CLUEVPOV.
Kod TV TOVOV PAPHOKOV 0VIEV TV TEMG
TNV THG Ayadig TdV KaA®V ToidwV TOYNG.
AL oV, d1OACcKOAE TEYVITA YPOVE,

TOV GLKOPAVTAV eVPES ATV PEATI®

™V €€ DIapyTg EVOTEPT KOl <KOGUiOV>
Kol Tod yévoug Epelopa kai Thg agiog:
TV aALG Boapal Tod mapavtika Tdhovg
Kol T@V 00vpuUdV TGV 0G0V TOYKOGUImV:
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KOWOV Yap v émacty avtiic 1o kALoc:
fALE Kal yT| kol TeEAevTOiol KpOTOL,

TOV THig VANG BvAakov ®g MG EEEV
Mmovoa TV iV Kol T0 oepva ThHe TOMS
KOl TOVG E00THG EDKAEETS TAVTOGC TOKOVG®
TOV YOp HOVOYDV TNV GTOANV TV EoydTnV
NYETo cop®dg Apytkny dlovpyida.

TOV 08 TPOT®V PEPOVO. TIV EVKOGIOV
TopioToToL VOV TOV Yoy ®dV T® VOUQin
TNV AUTado Kpatodoa ThG EVTOtiog

Kol 10 otéap PAvlovca g evomiayyviag,
¢ mapOBEVOG PPOVILOG EK TV TPUKTEWV*
Kol UV aQurvol Thg potig To capkiov
TPOG TNV EEVNV EYEPGIY NOTPETIGUEVOV.
dALog yap Gv yévorro kai yfifev TOK0G,
glmep 10 THG GUATLYYOC N)¥COL GTOUA
TPOG OEVTEPAY TA KAAX GUAAEYOV TAAGLY.
1N KeWEVT 0€ Kol oKLy popovpévn

TPOG TNV UOVNV dpepntov £vOade PAEmet,
K& T® Blm yap elyev adTHV TPOGTATIV
Kol TAV TOK®V POAOKO TOV TPIGOARImV
Kol TOV ayod®dv €ic 10 uéALOV EATId®V.
oL 0¢ PAEmwV, BEATIOTE, COEPOVHS TAOE,
U1 KOUTAonS ypLact Kai d0&n Bpowv:
un &’ éxtapaydig, Kav 10 mav Exotlg Lovog.
aAL’ €1 TIC €V 601 KOl AOYIGHOG 0V TTPET®V,
oLoTEALE GOVTOV TPOG TO VOV Thbog PAET@V-
N vap Paciiig Boviydpwv Acaviva

Kol T owwnf) coepovilel Tov flov.

183

Tit.] inscr. 10D avtod O, oD DWf L, Aciner 1y apyn @V npokepévay otixwv in margine V, 1 Ai] 1 L 31 tpéne] tpémov O, L 41
npOG TOVG XVdMV] inc. V, 43 hebdvteiog] Aeodvtiog V, 45 Oavpalov] Bovpdlov V, 48 mapatpicpota] mapatpippate V, 53 oned-
cavtog] mvevoavtog L 57 Airvaiovg] Aitveiovg V, — mvéov] mvémv L 61 avddpoipog] avtduoipog V, 68 koouiav] koopiav 7,

xoopiag O, L 85 nutpemicuévov] evtpemcuévov V, 87 mynoot] nyfoet V,95 kai] f ¥, 96 &yoig] &xng V,

10

3.1.2 Epigram on Isaac Asan’s church

Acav Toadkiog, ayyivoug pooic,

0G TOTPAOEAPOG £GTL TOD GTEENPOPOV

Kol popimv dpyavov edTuynuUatoV,
AOUTPOVETOL YOP KOl pPEVDV EVKOGHIQ
Ko 1) TpOg €xBpovg THG Yyuytig vavopiq
KAALEL BpO®V cOUATOG EEEIPYUTUEV®D"
TOIG GOUAGL HEV THS TPVOTC TNV £0TIAV,
v 1 méPLE delkvuoty EkTOC KOUWOTNG,
T01¢ TveOOGL 08 TOVOE TOV Belov ddoV,
drte Bpafevtng AoPaAnC EmTpénet
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KoL TNV KAAAY <TdV> £000T0D QIATATOV
T) TVELUATIKT] TT0€ KOGUET TAGTAOL,
UNTTOG TO GEUVOV THS Yuyhs TH OAPiag
0 dvopevng ékelbev VPpiomn KOPOG.
15 moiov yap av, PéATIOTE, TOV OIKNTOP®V
0 g YAng dnAnotog apmalot KAHS®V
av @V ILacp®v gutuyti TV aibpiav;
Eneinep €0TIV Appayng abTn 6TéEYN
Kol oo Tkt tpamela kai 00ENS Opodvoc
20 ayvog te vopeav Kol Beod (dvtog TOTog,
gv Qmep anToC O GEAYELS TAVTOV YAPLY
ErevBEépoug TiONGL deVdV GEUALATOV
TOVG KI0Ap®IOVG TOV HEADV TOV EVOEWV,
av 1 TPOGELVYT| SPACTIKADG AVATPEN.

Tit.] inscr. Tod avtod O, 0d avtod L, gig 1ov koplov Toadxiov Acav V, 1 Acav] oav L 11 kalav] kedhav V, V, 11 t@v] tév V,
v O, L, V, 16 aprélot kA0dwv] V, abrumpitur

3.2 TRANSLATIONS

3.2.1 Epitaph for Irene Asanina Komnene Palaiologina

Ah, terrible and all daring and destructive Time, how did you come to such boldness, tell me, that
you conceal the treasure of all women and the marvellous splendour of the queens, Asanina,* the
beautiful, the blessed one [5], with the darkness, alas, of death? For where did you find a nature as
prudent as hers, having seen the whole humankind? Or do you bear another embellishment like her
and have you therefore turned the common source of happiness into a corpse [10]?

For it is nothing special that she is of the first kin, because a king is her great father — it is mere
chance. But that she herself blesses her nature, and that her harmonious manner is in accord with
her kin [15], that, even more, her manner proves to be better than her kin, is alone her work — oh that
the applauses are lost! For until her the nature of women was found only second to that of the first
created, [Eve,] because she changed the ignominy of her sex [20] and with her inborn graces she
showed herself as a man. And although silence is expected from women, from her alone speaking
was chastity. For what Solomon was considered to be for the whole male sex, this she clearly was
for the other [25]. The famous Michael, the crown wearer (which is the same to say), her sweet
father, the Palaiologan, an Angel also with regard to his nature,” ties the knot between his beloved
daughter and the great Asan,” the ruler of the Mysians,?® the great mind [30], the one who warms the
West in the manner of the sun, because there was no other marital connection more appropriate than
this. Although she became for him the mother of many and, what is more, of beautiful children, that

2 Trene Asanina Komnene Palaiologina, * ca. 1260 1 after 1306, daughter of Michael VIII Palaiologos and Theodora Palaiolo-

gina, married Ivan III Mytzes Asan in 1278, queen of Bulgaria. PLP no. 21359.

% Michael VIII Palaiologos, * 1224 1 1282, emperor of Byzantium 1259-1282. PLP no. 21528.

26 Allusion to one of Michael VIII’s names, Ayyehoc, which uses the etymological potential of the name.

27 Ivan Il Mytzes Asan, * (?) T 1302, was made emperor of Bulgaria in 1279 by Michael VIII Palaiologos, despot 1284—before
1302. PLP no. 1501.

% Classicising for Bulgars.
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are most fitted for command, the child of Athena, the prudent midwife [35], she bore the giant also a
daughter, another glory of her husband, the kaisar.”

She was august both in her soul and her life and she was gifted with the most generous character.
For the abundant fleet of possessions [40] she poured out gently on the poor all around. Also she sim-
ply had a royal nature, since she was an eaglet and lion cub. And she amazed the commoners with the
outpourings of magnificence [45]. The thrice-happy one showed from her childhood a self-sufficient
beauty of a special temperament. Powders that conceal ugliness and smooth artificial unctions the
queen left to simpler women [50]. But when a whirlwind raged in public, and an inescapable billow
of slanderers was flowing, when her husband had gone to another state,*® she showed her vigorous
manner also in this situation. For envy did not dominate her at all [55], but she was rather simply a
firm tower, or a bird breathing into the charcoals of Mount Etna, or a rock stronger than a fierce blow,
and a bronze body below a leaden hammer. He shuddered at her manliness [60], the bright crown
wearer of the same blood, who flogged this oak forcefully, implicating her in his suspicions of regime
[change].>! And then there was no remedy for her distress other than the good fortune of her beautiful
children [65].

But you, teacher and craftsman Time, you found her stronger than her detractors, her, who was
well crowned and decent from the very beginning, and the support of both her kin and dignity.

But, poor me, what a present grief [70] and what lamentations that almost the whole world has in
common — because her glory was well-known amongst everybody. Sun and Earth and last thunders!
She stripped off her material attire like light, leaving behind the earth and the gifts of fortune [75] and
all her famous children, for she considered the last cowl of the monks clearly to be the purple robe,
in which she was born. Bearing the decency of manners, she has now come to the bridegroom of the
souls [80], holding the torch of beneficence, gushing forth also the wax of grace, like a maiden wise
in her deeds. Her fleeting body is asleep, but it is prepared for the marvellous resurrection [85]. For
another earthly birth may happen, when the mouth of the trumpet shall sound, bringing together the
limbs in a second creation. But the one, who is laying buried and painted with shadows [here], here
looks to the only blameless one, [the virgin Mary] [90], for in life, too, she had her as a protector and
guardian of her thrice fortunate children and her good hopes for the future.

But you, my dear friend, since you wisely see all this, don’t boast about money and don’t swell
with vanity [95], and don’t feel confounded, even though you alone might have everything. Even if
some thought in you is not appropriate, restrain yourself and look at this grief: For the queen of the
Bulgars, Asanina, disciplines life even in silence [100].

3.2.2 Epigram on Isaac Asan’s church

Isaac Asan, the astute nature, who is the uncle of the crown wearer,*? and the instrument of thousands
of successes, is adorned by the splendour of his mind and the bravery of his soul towards the ene-
mies [5], while thriving with a perfect bodily beauty. As an unerring judge he grants to the bodies
the hearth of luxury, which the external adornment displays all around, and to the spirits this holy
church [10]. The shrine of his most beloved ones he decorates with this spiritual bridal chamber, lest
hostile insatiety from there offends the sanctity of the blessed soul. For whom of the inhabitants, my

2 Allusion to her daughter Maria, who was the wife of Roger de Flor, the kaisar.

30 Allusion to Irene’s and John’s escape from Bulgaria to Constantinople.

31 Allusion to Andronikos II, who punished her with house arrest after she had plotted against him.

32 Tsaac Asan, the son of Irene Asanina, and only known person bearing this name in Philes’ time, was the uncle of no emperor.
However, he was the great-uncle of John V Palaiologos (PLP no. 21485). See below section 5.4.
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best friend, [ 15] should the insatiable billow of life offend, if he would enjoy the calmness of prayer?
Since this is a solid shelter and a mystic altar and a throne of glory and a holy bridal chamber and a
place of the living God [20], in which he, [Christ,] who has been slaughtered on behalf of all, releases
the singers of the divine songs from their dreadful sins, when the prayer forcefully soars aloft.

4. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

4.1 IRENE ASANINA AND JOHN ASAN III ACCORDING TO THE HISTORIOGRAPHERS

Irene Asanina Komnene Palaiologina (* c. 1260 T after 1306)* was the second child of Michael VIII
Palaiologos and Theodora Palaiologina.** Both the historians Pachymeres (1242— c¢. 1310) and Ni-
kephoros Gregoras (c. 1295-1360) report her marriage to John Asan III, king of the Bulgars, which
must have taken place in 1278.% John Asan was part of the Bulgarian imperial family of the Asanes
and son of the tsar Mytzes Asan (reigning 1256—1257). Between 1278 and 1280, the Bulgarian state
experienced a period of political insecurity. Pachymeres reports that a certain Ivajlo (PLP no. 14690)
usurped power and killed the old Bulgarian emperor Constantine Tich (PLP no. 27550) in 1277. Mi-
chael VIII Palaiologos, fearing a strong Bulgarian emperor as an enemy, decided to marry his daugh-
ter Irene to John, as he had promised about 15 years earlier.*® According to Pachymeres, Michael
believed that John’s noble birth, together with the Byzantine support that he would receive, would be
sufficient to pacify Bulgaria. John was therefore proclaimed emperor and married to Irene in 1278.

After the Byzantines had defeated the troops of Ivajlo and had cleared the way to Trnovo, John and
Irene entered the capital of Bulgaria, probably in 1279, where they were welcomed by the inhabitants.
However, John’s reign was short and nothing is known about his deeds as emperor. A certain Terter
(PLP no. 27585) wanted to seize power and revolted against John. The latter was frightened by this
development and even more so by the fact that Ivajlo had besieged Trnovo and destroyed two of the
Byzantine emperor’s regiments. Consequently, the imperial couple fled to Constantinople only a few
months after John had become emperor of Bulgaria, taking various parts of the state treasury with them.
Michael VIII was so enraged by their cowardice that he refused to accept them into the capital for se-
veral days. However, he eventually allowed them to enter and accepted Terter as emperor of Bulgaria.

John was then sent to Nogai, a Tatar leader and ally of Michael VIII, with rich presents, as an
embassador seeking Nogai’s help against the Bulgarians. Later, in 1284,>” he was made despot by
Andronikos II, after the emperor had recognized Terter as king of the Bulgars and it was agreed that
Asan would not seize power in Bulgaria again.’® Following this, Pachymeres mentions John only
once further, when he died during an expedition against the Alans in 1302.%

33 On Asanina and her family cf. E. Trapp, Beitriige zur Genealogie der Asanen. JOB 25 (1976) 163—177, especially 166—168.
PLP no. 21359. For the identification of Asanina, queen of the Bulgars, mentioned in Al dewé cf. Duicev, Una poesia.

3 PLP no. 21359.

3 Pachymeres, Historiae VI, 3-9 and 19 (ed. A. FaiLLER, George Pachymeres. Relations historiques, 5 vols. [CFHB 24]. Paris
1984-2000) reports the events of the civil war and Irene’s and John’s marriage (1278—1280) as presented in this paper. On
John III Asan cf. PLP no. 1501. For the chronology of the passages I follow A. FaiLLER, Chronologie et composition dans
I’histoire de Georges Pachyméres 1. REB 39 (1981) 145-249, 234f. See also Nikephoros Gregoras, Historia V, 3 (ed. L.
ScHoPEN - 1. BEKKER et alii, Nicephori Gregorae Byzantina historia. Graece et latine, 3 vols. [CSHB 19]. Bonn 1829-1855),
who is, however, writing later and less detailed and therefore only of secondary importance.

3 F. DOLGER, Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des ostromischen Reiches von 565-1453, vol. 4. Regesten von 1282—1341 (Corpus
der griechischen Urkunden des Mittelalters und der neueren Zeit A, Abt. 1,4). Munich 1960, 1916a and Pachymeres, Histo-
riac V 5 and VI 4 (I1 449451, 553—555 FAILLER).

37 DOLGER, Regesten no. 2093 and 2099.

3% Pachymeres, Historiae VII 20 (IIT 69 FAILLER).

¥ Pachymeres, Historiaec X 19 (IV 345-347 FAILLER).
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Irene and her husband had ten children, seven of which are known by name — Michael, Andro-
nikos, Isaac, Constantine, Theodora, Manuel and Maria.** They founded an important and influential
aristocratic family, which is well-known in the documents of Constantinople of the 14" century.*!
Irene’s daughter Maria was married to Roger de Flor (PLP no. 24386) in 1303, when he helped the
emperor Andronikos II in a campaign against the Ottomans.* Irene still lived with her daughter and
her son-in-law in 1305, and had a personal assistant called Kanabourios.*® In the conflicts between
Andronikos and the Catalan company under Roger de Flor, she sided with her son-in-law.* Together
with Kanabourios, Irene is accused of having revolted against the emperor in 1306, because she held
him responsible for the death of Roger in 1305, whereupon Andronikos placed her under house arrest
in the palace.® Following this, she is not mentioned in any historical source.

4.2 IRENE ASANINA IN PHILES’ POEMS — BIOGRAPHICAL ACCOUNT

Pachymeres’ historiographic account is our main source for the late 13" century and therefore forms
the background against which one has to read Philes’ poems about the Asan family. However, the
poems also provide the reader with information that would otherwise be unknown. The second epi-
taph for Asanina (incipit Tiig Paciridoc)* mentions journeys of Irene to India, Italy and the Scythians
(23-25), the latter two journeys probably refer to her contact with Roger de Flor and her husband’s
contact with the Tatars, although this interpretation remains uncertain. India in this context might
refer to Persia,*” which seems to be a more plausible destination for Irene than India itself, although
there is no historical evidence for a journey to Persia either. In Al dewvé, slanderers are mentioned,
most likely in the context of her conspiracy against Andronikos and her house arrest (67). Also, the
reader learns that Irene became a nun before her death (77f.), as was customary in Byzantium.* Fi-
nally, T1g Bactridoc mentions that she died €ig yfpog péoov (42), information that cannot, however,
be used to reconstruct her precise age.*

4.3 IsAAC ASAN

Irene’s son Isaac whose date of birth and death are unknown,” was megas dux before he became
panhypersebastos on 19 November 1341.°' The terminus ante quem for his death is October 1351.

4 PLP no. 21359 (Irene), 1514 (Michael), 1489 (Andronikos), 1494 (Isaac), 1504 (Constantine), 1531 (Theodora), 1505 (Ma-

nuel), 16890 (Maria). Traprp, Genealogie 166—168.

Cf. G. Moravcsik, Byzantinoturcica, Sprachreste der Turkvélker in den byzantinischen Quellen, 2 vols. (BBA4 10). Berlin

21958, 75.

42 Pachymeres, Historiae XI 12 (IV 431-433 FaiLLer) and Nikephoros Gregoras, Historia VII 3 (I 219-224 SchopeN) for the
chronology cf. ed. J. L. v. DIETEN, Nikephoras Gregoras. Rhoméische Geschichte, vol. 1 (Bibliothek der griechischen Litera-
tur 4). Stuttgart 1973, 285, note 376.

4 Pachymeres, Historiae XII 16 (IV 353-355 FaILLER). On Kanabourios cf. PLP no. 10865.

4 Pachymeres, Historiae XI 12 and X1 24 (IV 431-433, 471-475 FAILLER).

4 Pachymeres, Historiae XIII 30 (IV 697—699 FAILLER).

4 Ed. GEDEON, Totopucd momjpoza, no. 11.

Cf. STIcKLER, Psalmenmetaphrase 28.

This might also be alluded to in the second epitaph on Eirene, Tig Bactridoc, 56f., as DuiCEv, Una poesia 96 interprets it.

However, the verses in question seem to allude more to her taking the burial gown than to the nun’s clothes.

Duicev, Una poesia 98 wrongly suggests that the poem must have been written during the reign of Andronikos II because he

is mentioned in the epitaph as ctepneopog (61). Following this interpretation, 1328 is mentioned as ferminus ante quem for

Irene’s death in the PLP. However, in the passage, which is not included in the Vatican manuscript and which Dui¢ev, Una

poesia 26 therefore could not know, the deceased emperor Michael VIII is also described with this epithet. The adjective there-

fore gives no information about the dating of the poem because it could be used to describe both living and dead emperors.

30 PLP no. 1494.

ST Ed. P. SCHREINER, Die byzantinischen Kleinchroniken, vol. 1 (CFHB 12.1). Vienna 1975, 1 82 and Kantakouzenos, Historiae (ed.
L ScHopeNn, loannis Cantacuzeni ex Imperatoris Historiarum Libri IV. Graece et latine, vol. 2 [CSHB 20]. Bonn 1831) II 218.

41
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He was married to Theodora Palaiologina Arachantloun.’? From his second wife, whose name is
unknown, he had the children Andronikos Palaiologos Asan, Michael Asan, Andreas Asan and Irene
Philanthropine Asanina.>

Politically, he opposed the emperor John VI Kantakouzenos in the civil war (1341-1347).>* As a
diplomat he tried to convince Suleyman, the satrap of Qarasi, to fight against John in 1344/45, but
Suleyman refused. He was later made head of state affairs of the faction of John V Palaiologos, re-
placing Alexios Apokaupos. Philes’ epigram proves that he donated a church, but the circumstances
and location of this donation remain unknown.

5. STYLE AND CONTENT

Al dewvé is one of the longest epitaphs that have come down to us under the name of Manuel Philes.*
Both in the epitaph, and in Acdav Toadxiog, the classicising Greek, the metre, the use of rhetorical
figures and formulae, and the way in which the conventions of the genres are used, are in accordance
with the rest of Philes’ eeuvre.’

5.1 METRE

Al dewvé and Acav Toadkiog are written in regular dodecasyllabic verses. As to the prosody, the texts
perfectly follow the rules of metre in the 14™ century and in Philes’ works.’” The syllables 2, 4, 6, 8
and 10 are always long, the syllables 3, 7 and 11 are always short.’® The dichrona o, 1and v are used as
required by the metre. Moreover, almost half of the verses have the internal break (Maas’s “Binnen-
schluss”) after the 7" (B7), and the rest after the 5 syllable (B5), which is a rather high percentage of
B7, even for Philes.” All the verses end paroxytonic according to Byzantine conventions. The inter-
nal breaks are also regularly constructed. With one exception (Al dewé 5),% the internal break after
the 5™ syllable always ends stressed, which reflects Philes’ general inclination towards stressed 5"
syllables in B5, whereas after the 7% syllable it usually ends proparoxytonic. The penultimate syllable
before B7 is only stressed in eight verses in A1 dewvé and two in Acav Toadkiog.®! Elisions only occur
rarely,® and only of prepositions, 8¢ and once of tobto. Overall, the metrical scheme of both poems
is very similar. The high percentage of B7, even by Philes’ standards, enhances the close connection
between them that is also to be found in the manuscripts.

52 Cf. A. PapapoprouLos, Versuch einer Genealogie der Palaiologen. 1259—1453. Munich 1938, 34 (no. 55). PLP no. 1229.

53 MM 313-315. PLP no. 1488 (Andronikos), 1512 (Michael), 1528 (Irene).

5% Kantakuzenos, Historiae II 82, 88, 97 (Il 507, 544, 599 SCHOPEN).

55 N. PaPADOGIANNAKIS, Studien zu den Epitaphien des Manuel Philes. Herakleion 1984, 50 lists only 7 out of 77 epitaphs, which
are longer than 90 verses.

56 PAPADOGIANNAKIS, Epitaphien shows extensively which rhetorical formulae and patterns Philes uses in form and content. I
build my linguistic analysis of the two newly edited poems on his study.

57 Cf. P. Maas, Der byzantinische Zwoélfsilber. BZ 12 (1903) 278323, especially 296—299 and PapapoGianNakis, Epitaphien 52.

8 The only two exceptions are found in proper nouns in Al dewé 24 6 yap Zoropudv and 28 ITodaordyos. Names, however,

never need to follow the rules of the quantities of syllables (cf. PapapoGianNakis, Epitaphien 52).

In the epitaphs, Philes usually uses about 60% B5 and about 40% B7 (cf. PapapoGIANNAKIS, Epitaphien 54).

In this verse, however, the metrical exception is caused by the use of the proper noun Acavivav. In Philes’ poems this occurs

quite frequently (cf. Maas, Zwoélfsilber 296) and seems to be a way to stress the importance of names.

Aldewé 2, 11, 17, 26, 32, 50, 81, 88; Acav Toadxkiog 12, 14.

92 There are 9 elisions in Al dswé 7, 8, 14, 23, 25, 38, 56, 96, 97.
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5.2 RHETORICAL FORMULAE, FIGURES AND TROPES

In both poems, Philes makes use of several linguistic patterns, which are common in his euvre and
which fit the metre, such as a the frequent use of pév, 6¢ and ydp in the first half verse, mainly on
the third, but also on the second, fourth and fifth syllable.®®* Moreover, he uses certain words in fixed
positions of the verse, such as Bacthic on the 3™ to 5" syllable, which occurs in Al dgwvé 99 (1] yop
Baoidic BovAydpov Acaviva).® V. 73 (e kol yi] kol televtoiot kpdtot), on the other hand, is as
a whole a mere formula: In Philes’ poems, with the exception of the epitaph on Irene, there are 52
verses starting with fjAtg, of which 23 start with fjAte kai yij or e T1g YT, and still two other oc-
currences of exactly the same verse as in Al dewvé.® A similar example is 87 (ginep 10 T|g GOATLYYOG
nynoot otépua), which can be found, with very little variation (6tav t0 THig GOATIYYOC Y10 OTOU),
in four other poems by Philes.®

If one compares Al dewvé with the other epitaph to Irene (THi¢ PaciAidog), Philes’ technique of
using formulae and linguistic patterns becomes even clearer. First of all, there are specific, single
words that are frequently used in the same place in the verse, since they fulfil both the needs of the
metre and are part of the usual vocabulary of epitaphs.®” Furthermore, Philes uses certain linguistic
patterns, which combine articles, conjunctions, etc. with specific nouns.®® Last, but not least, the two
epitaphs also share one phrase and one verse, namely the above mentioned invocation of the sun and
the verse about the last trumpet.®® The fact that certain phenomena occur not only in both poems, but
also in the same verses (cf. verses 15 and 94 in both poems) indicates that the two epitaphs to Asanina
are connected not only by content, but also in matters of their literary form.

In its use of tropes and figures, Al dewvé, which is representative of Philes’ epitaphs, is very close
to the Asan epigram. Both show the same rhetorical repertoire which Papadogiannakis stresses as
most important in all epitaphs.” Hyperbata, homoioteleuta and homoioptota, metaphors, rhetorical
questions, exclamations and, often combined with them, parentheses, are part of the poet’s standard
rhetorical devices.”! Additionally, the most important figures among the tropes are periphrasis (mainly

S Cf. Al dawvé 11, 16, 20, 27, 32, 34, 36, 40, 51, 55, 72, 77, 86, 91, 99, Acav Toadkiog 4, 7, 9, 15, 20 and PapapoGIANNAKIS, Epi-
taphien 63f.

% Cf. PAPADOGIANNAKIS, Epitaphien 64f. A similar phenomenon may be found in 94 with BAénwv on the 3™ and 4™ syllable.

% The verse seems to be an authentic invention of Manuel Philes since, although the invocation of sun and land is a frequent
topos of Greek literature, no other poet uses this specific wording and metre (cf. 7LG, online at http:/www.tlg.uci.edu/,
retrieved at 1st June 2012). However, the full verse can be found as an inscription in the parekklesion in the Chora church,
Constantinople, in an epitaph to Tornikes (cf. P. UNperwoob, The Kariye Djami, vol. 1. Historical introduction and descrip-
tion of the mosaics and frescoes [Bollingen Series 70]. London 1966, 276f.), which is probably the work of Manuel Philes
(cf. TaLBoT, Epigrams 80 and Brooks, Tomb Decoration 225).

% Ed. MiLLer F64, 10, P9, 95, P102, 2 and the second epitaph on Irene (ed. GEDEON, Totopikd mompata, no. 11 [249£.])

7 The following six words are used: oepvotng (Al dewvé [A] 23 — Tijg Baocthidog [T] 5), npaktéwv (A83 — T33), kAéog (A37, 72 —

T69), 165 (A94 — T94), tpioorfia (AS, 47, 92 — T55, 63 with grammatical variations) at the end of the verse and BvAaxov

(A74 — T8) before B7.

At the end of the verse: tdv Ontvtépov (A3 — T14), fluewye v dkoopiov(A)/evkoopiav (T) (A20 — T56), kai tiig a&log (A)/

v a&iav(T) (A69 — T76). At the beginning: kai t® yével (A)/tod yévoug (T) (A15 — T15), koi taic épuyais (A)/EK TiG EpLYTG

(T) (A44 —T19), Og detdng (A43 — T25), tod yap yévoug (A)/to yap vévog (T) (A20 — T76). Variations of this technique, in

which more than the grammatical form is changed are: 10 v dpoev yévog (A)/10 i yévog (T) (A24 —T79) and o ... 06pe

xpove (A)/od xpdve e0pe (T) (A1 —T46).

Cf. e kol yi) (A73 — T4) and &inep 10 Ti)g cGATLYYOG MY c0t 6TOHA (A)/dTaV TO TH|G GOATLYYOG Myfon otopa (T) (A87 —

T99).

70 PAPADOGIANNAKIS, Epitaphien 174.

"I Cf. in Al 8w for the homoioteleuton 19f., 22f., 40—43 and 5255 (the two last examples show an alternating pattern ABAB),
homoioptoton 1, 26-28, 33f., 38f., 68f,, 81f., 84f., 92f., 97f., metaphor 3f., 6, 10, 28, 31, 35, 43, 51, 56-59, 62, 74, 80, 100,
rhetorical questions 1-6, 7f., 9f., exclamations 1, 17, 66, 70, 73, 94, parentheses 13, 17, 27, 70. In Acav Toadkiog hyperbaton
3, 5, 6, homoioteleuton 4f., 15f., 19f., 22f., homoioptoton 1f., 18—20, metaphor 14, 15, 16, 19f., rhetorical question 15-17.

6
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69
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connected to death), comparison and personification.”” The most frequently occurring syntactical fi-
gures are anaphora, parallelism and asyndeton.” Overall, in terms of language and style, both poems
convey the impression of highly stylised, but rather conventional, texts that fit perfectly into the rest
of Philes’ eceuvre.

5.2 IRENE ASANINA’S EPITAPH: STRUCTURE AND GENRE

If one takes a closer look at the content of the texts and the images that are used in them, however,
one gets a rather different impression, which shows the unique focus and literary presentation of
the poems. Generally speaking, A1 dewve is an epitaph that follows the usual structure of its genre. It
is written in the third person and thus clearly serves a commemorative function.” The prooemium
(1-10) opens with an invocation to Time asking her why she took Irene away, thereby using well-
known motifs of Philes’ poems.” The main part of the poem, the encomium (11-93), uses various
topoi to describe Irene, the choice of which shows a unique way to praise her.”® First, it is surprising
that Philes does not mention all the names of the deceased as he usually does. Only the name Irene
receives from her husband, Asanina, is mentioned (5 and 99) and this, together with her father’s
names identify her (26-28), but her first name is not mentioned. Also, apart from the description of
her family, there is no further information about her origins. As was customary in the case of wom-
en, Irene’s husband is praised as well (29-31), despite the fact that his reign was not very success-
ful. Nonetheless, he is described with solar symbolism (31), which was a common device to praise
emperors.”” The reference to the Bulgars as Mysians (30) is peculiar, because in Philes’ time the
term was used pejoratively.”® Yet, in this case, the word is merely used for its classicising character,
and probably because the three syllables of BovAydpwv would not have suited the metre. Asanina’s
encomium is rather surprising because it does not focus on the topoi of beauty and virtue, as was
customary in the case of women, but skips beauty almost entirely.” Her virtue, on the other hand, is
praised throughout the poem, either through the use of explicit attributes praising her cepvotng or
evavopia, or through various metaphors.*® The leitmotif in Philes’ praise of her virtue is her yévoc,
which is frequently mentioned (8, 11, 20, 24, 45, 69). The poet makes use of the broad semantic
potential of the term by using it to refer to the human race, her kin and family, and her gender and
sex. Irene is not only presented as the best of all women, but even as better than women, because

2 A1 dewé periphrasis 6, 10, 51, 74, 80, 100, comparison 24f., 74, 76f., personification 1, 66. Acav Toadkiog periphrasis 15,
comparison 10, personification 14.

3 Al dewé anaphora 10f., 30f., 57f., 91-93, 95f., 98, 100, parallelism 3f., 24f., 77-80, 81f., 87, asyndeton 5, 30, 61, 66, other

figures are alliteration 3, 6, 86 and polysyndeton 1, 73. Acav Toadkiog parallelism 7 and 9, 19f., polysyndeton 19f.

Cf. M. LAUXTERMANN, Byzantine Poetry from Pisides to Geometres: texts and contexts, vol. I (WBS 24). Vienna 2003, 223.

Cf. ParapoGIANNAKIS, Epitaphien 91-96 for rhetorical questions in the prooemium and 149—152 for the invocation of Time.

For detailed descriptions of the topoi used by Philes in his epitaphs cf. ibidem 87-126.

For the conventions of writing encomia in Byzantium cf. T. ViLiaama, Studies in Greek encomiastic poetry of the early By-

zantine period (Commentationes Humanarum Litterarum 42.4). Helsinki 1968, 13-24.

Cf. LAUXTERMANN, Poetry 223.

FaiLLER, Pachymeres 88, note 1. However, as T. PapaporouLou, Ot dpot ,Mvucia kot ,Mvcdg’ otig Pulavtivég mnyég g

péomng Kot voTePNS TEPLOdOVL, in: Hypermachos. Studien zu Byzantinistik, Armenologie und Georgistik. Festschrift fiir Wer-

ner Seibt zum 65. Geburtstag, ed. C. Stavrakos - A.-K. Wassiliou - M. Krikorian. Wiesbaden 2008, 257-281 has shown, the

term Mvooi was commonly associated with the Bulgars in the 14" century.

Only 5 and 46-50 allude directly to her beauty. However, none of the well-known metaphors (such as the woman who is a

rose, a pearl, etc.) are used. 48—50 show an example of the fopos that the praised woman avoided artificial beauty.

For explicit notes on her virtue and splendid manners cf. 15, 23, 38f., 54, 60, 79, 83. Cf. also the variation of the topos that

women have to be silent, in 22f., where the queen is praised that for her alone, speaking was chastity, and the cVykpioig in

24f., where Irene is compared to Solomon as well as the metaphors in 5659, e.a.
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she transgressed the stains of her sex and became like a man (20f.). Philes here borrows a common
motif from hagiographic texts, namely the manliness of holy women, as represented, for example, in
the description of cross-dressing as means of moral improvement, because womanliness itself was
often seen as a weakness.®! Her denial of cosmetics is also mentioned (48—-50), another feature fre-
quently connected with holy women.* This also changes the images employed insofar as Philes does
not focus on her womanhood. The only specifically feminine characteristic for which she is praised
(apart from the above mentioned allusion to her beauty) is the many and outstanding children she
bore (33-37, 65, 92). Special attention is drawn to her daughter Maria, who married Roger de Flor
(36f.), who, at the end of his life, became an enemy of the emperor Andronikos II. In the central part
of the poem Philes focuses on Irene’s behaviour and alludes to the deplorable state of affairs of which
she had been part, both during her short reign in Trnovo (51-55) and when she was accused of being
involved in a plot against Andronikos II (61-63). Philes describes this event very vividly, stating that
Irene was flogged by her brother (62). Again, one might be reminded of saints’ lives and the high
value placed on martyrdom in Byzantium. By bearing up against this torture, Irene shows a saint-like
strength. This religious focus becomes increasingly important in the last part of the poem, which
speaks about her death. The narrator tells that she willingly became a nun before her death, valuing
the cowl as highly as her royal garments. Asleep, she is supposed to await her union with the spiritual
bridegroom, Christ. Furthermore, she is described as a wise maiden, holding a candle, and the poet
refers to the parable of the virgins (Matt. 25.1-13). Thus, she is patiently waiting for the resurrection
under the guard of the Holy Virgin, whom the painted Asanina in the arcosolium beholds (89f.). The
praise of Asanina is structured under the categories of good character (11-25), noble family origin
(26-28), noble marriage (29-32), praiseworthy children (33—37), noble behaviour, especially in Trno-
vo and in the context of the conspiracy (38—72), death and resurrection (73-93). It is thus roughly
organised in a chronological sequence following the path of her life.

The communication situation in Al dewvé is complex and the addressees are subtly used both to
structure the text and to produce meaning for the epitaph. The long prooemium is entirely addressed
to Time (1-10), which is presented almost as personified destruction, which dared to take the embel-
lishment of the world, Irene Asanina, to death. This common metaphor of time as a destroyer® imme-
diately gives the death of the praised person universal importance, since Time is accused of boldness
in bringing to the queen that which is inevitable for all men (2—6). However, Philes not only uses
this common topos to strengthen the praise of Irene, but gives it a sophisticated turn in the second
invocation to Time (66—69). The opening lines immediately show the contrast: A1 detve kol mwévroipe
kol eO6pe xpove (1) shows a completely different aspect of her to dAAd 6V, d13doKAAE, TEYViTA YPpOVE
(66). The second invocation to Time refers to her as a knowing authority that can distinguish Irene’s
deeds and motifs from defamation. She therefore also guarantees that, in the future, Irene is going
to be praised for her life rather than criticised, thus strengthening the commemorative impact of the
poem. By using these two invocations, Philes frames the narrative about Irene’s life (11-65) with a
contrasting figure stressing both the vanity of all life and the memory that overcomes all defamation.
The passage about her death opens with the unspecific exclamation wAnv aAla Bafai (70), and the

81 S. ConstantiNou, Female Corporeal Performances. Reading the Body in Byzantine Passions and Lives of Holy Women (Acta
Universitatis Upsaliensis. Studia Byzantina Upsaliensia 9). Uppsala 2005, 90.

82 Ibidem 104.

8 Cf. PApADOGIANNAKIS, Epitaphien 149. The topos is also widespread in inscribed epigrams, where it usually refers to time,
which destroyed buildings that were later rebuilt (cf. A. RHoBY, Byzantinische Epigramme auf Fresken und Mosaiken [Os-
terreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften, phil.-hist. Kl., Denkschriften 374 = Verdffentlichungen zur Byzanzforschung 15].
Vienna 2009, 383f.).



192 Krystina Kubina

concrete invocation il kai yij kol televtoiot kpotot (73). The latter is a common motif* which is
used to stress the universality of Irene’s death, which should even move the cosmic elements. Final-
ly, the epilogue (94-100) is built rather conventionally around the invocation of the BéAtiote (94),
the reader of the poem and thus the visitor to the tomb.* However, it is intriguing that, in contrast
to the usual motifs, the epilogue does not contain a demand for the visitor to pray for Asanina, but
once again refers to virtue. By asking the reader of the epitaph not to boast of money or swell with
splendour, in connection with reminding him of Irene’s death, Philes refers back to the queen’s own
humbleness, which he praised before. Thus, he uses the conventional seeming epilogue to stress once
again the specific picture he paints of Irene, which emphasises her secular and religious virtues and
her political strength.

The epitaph makes extensive use of ubiquitous linguistic patterns and literary images, but it draws
a very specific picture of Irene. One has to bear in mind that all the allusions and figures that Philes
uses only make sense if the reader is familiar with Irene’s story. Therefore, one must consider that
what might, at first glance, seem to be a conventional image can also be an allusion to a very specific
event, which we do not understand because of our limited knowledge of the life of the deceased.
As has been observed of other poems by Philes,* Al dewvé should not be regarded as a rather arbi-
trary patchwork of run-of-the-mill topoi and motifs, but as a made-to-measure poem, exclusively for
Irene, which only works for her specific context.

There are two political statements that may give a hint at the epitaph’s date of composition. As
mentioned above, Philes stresses the importance of Irene’s daughter Maria, who was married to
Roger de Flor, who became an enemy of Andronikos II. Furthermore, in 61f., the narrator tells that
Andronikos flogged his sister Irene because he thought that she was part of a conspiracy. Neither
remark presents Andronikos in a favourable light and hence one might conclude that the poem was
probably written after the end of his reign, i.e. after 1328. Thus, 1328 would also be the terminus post
quem of Irene’s death.

5.4 THE EPIGRAM ON ISAAC ASAN’S CHURCH

The poem for Isaac Asan praises him for building or decorating a church or monastery. It is clear
that the poem is indeed an epigram from its use of deictic pronouns referring to the church that is
described (9 and 12). In the prologue (1-6), Isaac is described as prudent, brave and beautiful. The
remark ToTpadeApAg £6TL TOD oTEENPOpOL, claiming that he was the uncle of the emperor, is pecu-
liar. The textual history of the poem enforces that [saac, son of Irene, is meant. However, he was
not the uncle of any emperor. One could understand the line as a reference to John V Palaiologos
(1332—-1391), whose father’s cousin Isaac was.?” The problem that remains is the unclear dating of
Philes’ death. John became emperor in 1341, so if he were indeed meant, this would be a tentative
argument that Philes only died in the 1340s.% However, it cannot be excluded that Philes would have
described John as otepn@opog from his early childhood, as there is no record of an official corona-

8 PAPADOGIANNAKIS, Epitaphien 154-156.

Duicev, Una poesia 98f. suggests that the person in question (BéAtiote) is a relative of Irene, who commissioned the work.
This is, however, mere speculation and ignores the genre of the poem. As an epitaph, it was intended to be inscribed on the
tomb or next to it and the pronoun téd¢ stresses that the person must see the verses and, presumably, the tomb in front of him,
so that a specific identification of the person does not seem to be intended.

Cf. PieTscH-Braounou, Anthologia Planudea 222.

PLP no. 21485.

For a discussion of this issue cf. STICKLER, Psalmenmetaphrase 19-23. The ODB declares that Philes died in ca. 1345 (TaLBoT
- CUTLER, Philes, Manuel 1651), which fits into my interpretation of the epigram Acav Toadxkioc.
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tion ceremony and John was the firstborn child and therefore most likely to be the heir to the throne.*
Either way, the reference to John V implies that the poem was written after 1332. In this line, Isaac
is elevated through his connection to the imperial family. Thus, the prologue is used for the general
praise of the donor Isaac.

The central part of the poem (7-15) tells the reader that Isaac was the patron of building works at
a church. In Kidonopoulos’s study on the buildings in Constantinople, he uses the poem as evidence
for an otherwise unknown, anonymous church.” The poem is not very precise about exactly what
Isaac did and at which church, which is not surprising given that the epigram was probably intended
to be inscribed on the church itself. Thus, the reader of the poem would have seen the praised object
and not have needed a detailed description of it.”! However, the text mentions that Isaac did some-
thing to the outside of the church, presumably the external walls or the narthex as part thereof, which
is outside the actual nave (8). It is not clear whether he ordered the church to be erected, rebuilt or
merely decorated.” In line 9, he is said to have given tov Ogiov dopov to the spirits (of the believers).
I take this as evidence that [saac commissioned not only part of the church decoration, but also the
building as a whole. Furthermore, it is likely that the church was part of a monastery, as there is a
reference to the singers of godly songs, presumably the cantors (23f.).

Just as in the epitaph for Irene, the epilogue is addressed to the reader, requesting that he prays
for the oikntopecg (cf. 15) of the church, i.e. the dead buried within it. It is probable that the church
was used as the burial place for the Asan family, as the shrine was described as a place T@v €ovtod
euitatwv (11). Brooks takes the use of the word maotdg in a different poem as evidence that Philes
alludes to the decoration of an arcosolium.”® As the term also appears in the epigram for Isaac’s
church (12), the interpretation of the church as burial place becomes even more likely. The final lines
are then to be understood as a request for prayer and sung psalms, in order to obtain the salvation of
both the buried (15f.) and the singers (23f.).

6. PHILES AND THE ASAN FAMILY — HISTORY OF A LITERARY RELATIONSHIP

6.1 A BURIAL PLACE FOR THE ASAN FAMILY?

As the close reading of the epigram on Isaac Asan’s church reveals, the building that he commis-
sioned was most likely to be the burial place of his family. Since there are two large epitaphs to his
mother, Irene Asanina, it is reasonable to assume that she may have been buried in this church and
hence the two newly edited poems would have been part of the same building. Thus, it is likely that,
in the case of the Asan family, one should assume a setting similar to that of the parekklesion in the
Pammakaristos church, where Martha Glabas, wife of the protostrator Michel Doukas Glabas, com-
missioned both the inscribed epigrams by Manuel Philes and the decoration of the church.”* Isaac

% T would like to thank Ida Toth for discussing the issue with me and for her reference to John.

V. KiponopouLos, Bauten in Konstantinopel 1204—1328 (Mainzer Verdffentlichungen zur Byzantinistik 1). Wiesbaden 1994, 97.
The same is true for Philes’ poems on works of art, cf. TaLBoT, Epigrams 75.

Kiponorouros, Bauten 97 assumes that the church was new built, but there is no proof for this hypothesis. It might equally
have been rebuilt.

Brooks, Tomb Decoration 231.

% Cf. H. BELTING — C. MANGO — D. Mouriki, The mosaics and frescoes of St. Mary Pammakaristos (Fethiye Camii) at Istanbul
(DOS 15). Washington, D. C. 1978, 19-23 and passim. Cf. TaLBot, Epigrams 77—79 and on the chronology of the building
activities A. EFFENBERGER, Zur Restaurierungstitigkeit des Michael Dukas Glabas Tarchaneiotes im Pammakaristoskloster
und zur Erbauungszeit des Parekklesions. Zograf'31 (2006—2007) 79—94. On family burial places cf. also C. MaNGo, Sépul-
tures et épitaphes aristocratiques a Byzance, in: Epigrafia medievale greca e latina. Ideologia e funzione: Atti del seminario
di Erice (12-18 settembre 1991), ed. G. Cavallo — C. Mango. Spoleto 1995, 116f.
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would thus have acted as the patron for the church and the epigrams. Since the probable termini post
quos for both poems are relatively close together (1328 and 1332), this interpretation becomes more
probable. It is, therefore, of particular interest to analyse the other poems connected with the Asan
family and their possible cross-references to the two newly edited epigrams.

6.2 THE TWO EPITAPHS FOR IRENE ASANINA

Al dewvé was intended to be inscribed near the tomb of Irene, probably in a painted arcosolium,’ as
the line 1 kewévn 6¢ kai oxlaypapovpévn (89), as well as the pronouns £vOade (90) and tade (94),
suggests. However, as with all of Philes’ epitaphs which are found in manuscripts, there is no in-
scribed record of the poem.’® In this case, it is peculiar that two different epitaphs to Irene have come
down to us. It has already been demonstrated that they are stylistically related to one another (see
above, chapter 5.2); their content, on the other hand, differs greatly.

The focus of Tig pactridoc, the second epitaph,” is very different from that of A1 devé. Whereas,
in the latter, Irene’s political virtue and her yévog are the pivotal points, the former seems to be a more
conventional praise of the woman, her beauty and her virtue. In the prooemium (1-5), the narrator
mourns the death of Irene, listing her names and invoking sun, earth and fortune. From the first line
(TRg Baoridog keyévng Acavivng), it is clear that the poem belongs to the genre of epitaphs. In the
panegyrical part, she is first praised for her prudence. As in Al dewvé, special attention is drawn to the
idea that she, as a woman, was like a man and better than the rest of her sex and, indeed, better than
Eve (12-16).”® Irene is said to be like a man in her nature and to hide the simplicity of women, thus
hiding her only stain, namely her sex. She is then praised for her lion-like behaviour, her eloquence
and the impression she made upon everybody as thunder for the Byzantines. She is said to have
travelled widely among the Indians, Italians and Scythians. It is clear that her journey to the Italians
refers to her relationship with her son-in-law, Roger de Flor, and that the journey to the Scythians
probably refers to her reign over Bulgaria or to John Asan’s contact with the Tatars. However, the
reference to the Indians (perhaps referring to the Persians, see above), and therefore to a distant
journey, remains unclear because of the lack of extensive biographical information. Philes goes on to
praise her marriage with John III Asan and her ten children, each of whom the reader of the epitaph
could still see, thus suggesting that, at the time of Irene’s death, all of her children were still alive
(36f.). He then turns to lament her death, the loss of her beauty and, in an invocation, turns to de-
structive Time (46). Time is then rebuked for her destruction of a woman so outstanding in both soul
and body. The narrator mourns that Irene had to put on the shroud and die, thereby reflecting on the
inescapable nature of death (56—67). Because of the vanity of all earthly goods, the only secure fact
is that Irene is now lying in the tomb and that she will surely meet her eternal bridegroom, Jesus. The
narrator asks which words could bemoan this loss appropriately, now that the graceful branch of the
imperial family has passed away. Finally, in the epilogue (94-100), the narrator turns to the viewer
asking him to look at the queen and learn good manners from her, as well as to pray for her, so that
she will come to life again once the last trumpet shall sound.

% For the design of arcosolia, cf. MaNGo, Sépultures. The poem’s length would not have been an obstacle to its actual inscrip-

tion, as there is evidence for even longer inscribed poems, cf. LAUXTERMANN, Poetry 32, also TaLBoT, Epigrams 86.
Unfortunately, we usually know either a literary or an inscribed witness to Philes’ epitaphs, but not both (cf. BRooks, Tomb
Decoration 225f., for the only exception cf. TaLBoOT, Epigrams 77).

Ed. GepEon, Totopika mompazto, no. 11, 249f.

The wording tod mpotopvodg in Tig Pactiidog, 16, must be either a misreading by the editor or a corrupt reading in the
manuscripts. Clearly, the first-born refers to Eve and only a comparison to a woman makes sense. The conjecture to tf|g is
enhanced by its parallel in A1 dewé, 19.
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This epitaph shows a less consistent structure than Al dewvé. There is no recognisable leitmotif in
this epitaph like the yévog in the other. Also, there are no allusions to Irene’s biography, apart from
her journeys, the marriage with John Asan and her children. Rather, the poem is full of topical praise
of her gender, beauty and grace, as well as general reflections on the human condition and the debt
we owe to death. Similarly, the communication situation is less coherent than in A1 éewé. In the pro-
logue, earth, sun and the vicissitudes of fortune are addressed (4) without reference to them in other
lines. The main part of the epitaph is then addressed to the foreigner visiting the tomb (8 and 36f.).
In an exclamation, the narrator turns to destructive Time (46). Finally, the epilogue conventionally
addresses the viewer with its plea for prayer. Although the addressees are similar to those of A1 dewvé,
their invocation is not used to structure the poem in a sophisticated manner. The second epitaph is,
therefore, much more conventional and praises Irene in the same way in which almost every female
member of the imperial family could have been praised.

The two epitaphs for Irene are very different approaches to the same task, namely to write an
epitaph to the deceased empress. In its more general approach to life, womanhood and death, T#jg
Baciiidog does not have the specifically political accents of A1l dewvé. There is evidence for tombs
that were decorated with multiple epigrams.” However, since the content of the two epitaphs does
not seem to be complementary, it is unlikely that both epigrams would have been inscribed on Irene’s
tomb. Thus, the epitaphs are probably a rare example of the poet at work.'® I assume that the patron
only accepted one of the two texts as the inscription for Irene’s tomb. It is, however, impossible to
determine which poem he chose. Perhaps the manuscript connection between Al dewvé and Acav
‘Toadkiog can serve as evidence that these two texts were in fact inscribed, but this remains uncertain.
Also, one cannot but speculate about their specific context of creation. It is possible that the donor
rejected Philes’ first epitaph in the first instance, or equally that the tomb decoration was reworked
and thus both epitaphs were inscribed there, but at different times.'"!

6.3 ANDRONIKOS ASAN, BENEFACTOR OF MANUEL PHILES

The connection between Philes and the Asan family does not end with the presumed decoration of
the church commissioned by Isaac Asan. His brother Andronikos was another important benefactor
of Philes, in connection with whom five poems are known from the editions of Philes” works. Most
important is probably the poem Acav yevvada,'” a lengthy praise of Andronikos in political verse,
bemoaning the fact that he had to leave Constantinople. Andronikos was governor of the Morea from
1316 until 1321, military leader from c. 1316 until c. 1342 and governor of Thessalonica from 1341
until 1343.' The poem mentions that Andronikos went €nil To0¢ @ilovg Awplelg Kol Tag AoKOVOV
nmoAelg (10). I assume that this remark refers to Andronikos taking office on the Morea, so the poem
dates from about 1316. The poem begins by praising Andronikos (1-5) and wishing him good luck
and lasting support from the emperor (6—8), because he had been called to the Dorians and Laconi-
ans (9—11). This is followed by a description of spring and its positive impact on the world (12—47).
Hence, Andronikos is expected to tie in with this optimistic view of the development of the world and
his former successes and victories, and to become a marvellous governor (48—71). The fortune of the
Dorians is the misfortune of Philes, who, from now on, will be lonesome and unprotected because

% MAaNGO, Sépultures 106.

On the importance of such rare examples cf. LAUXTERMANN, Poetry 42—44.
A case like this is recorded in BRooks, Tomb Decoration, 229 and passim.
Ed. GepEoN, Totopika mompazta, no. 12, 655f.

103" PLP no. 1489.
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his source of philanthropy is disappearing (72—-95). Thus, the narrator asks Andronikos to do some
good for him from a distance and hopes for a rapid reunion (96—102). In relation to the other poems, it
is especially important that, in this text, the relationship between Philes and Andronikos is explicitly
discussed. The text is a begging poem that stresses both the benefits and good characteristics of An-
dronikos (79—-81), and the indigence of the poet, who is desperate on account of Andronikos’ departure.
He even hopes to receive support in spite of the long distance between himself and Andronikos (98f.).
Thus, it is clear that, in 1316, Philes had already received benefits from Andronikos, so that, by this
time, Philes was in contact with the Asan family and a network of patronage had been established.

There is a second, rather funny, begging poem that Philes addresses to Andronikos (O
navtodomndg).'™ In this poem, the narrator asks his benefactor to give him a new, fat sheep, because
the one he had was always sick, did not bear any meat, and finally died. Calling himself kOva pikpov
puodéomotov (10), he uses the difference of status between beneficiary and benefactor, and produces
a comical effect through exaggeration. The long lamentation about the death of his sheep finally ends
in the ironic remark that the narrator is proud of the Sun because she did not hide herself, in spite of
all the bad things that happened to his sheep. The poem is an example of an entertaining and witty
begging poem that combines a serious plea for support with a funny description.

Furthermore, there are two epigrams on an icon of the Mother of God'*” that had been commis-
sioned by Andronikos, as stated in the last lines (‘A pév 29f. and & kAfjpov, 18f.). The two poems deal
with the same situation and are texts to accompany the votive offering of an icon on behalf of Helena.
Andronikos had a daughter by this name'® and it is likely that the poem refers to her. In & kAfjpov
the narrator asks the Virgin, after praising her for her support, to accept an icon, decorated with gold,
on behalf of Helena, so that she might have a long life trusting in the Virgin (11-17). In ‘A pév the situ-
ation has changed and Helena is dead (7-9). Now, the narrator praises the Virgin for caring about him
and asks her to intercede on behalf of his deceased relative. The epigrams were probably not written
for the creation of the icon itself, but for the creation of the frame, as is the case with most epigrams
on icons.'”” This is suggested by the wording in ‘A pév 14f. and Z¢& kAfjpov 12. In both cases, the text
serves as a dedicatory epigram that reinforces the prayers within it each time that it is read.!”® These
two poems are remarkable because they shed light on the process of the creation of votive epigrams.
Here, the situation must have changed, namely that the ill Helena of the first epigram had finally died,
and thus a new epigram for the icon was needed. The case is comparable to the two epitaphs for Irene
Asanina, which also address the same topic in different manners. But while one can only speculate
about the reason for a second version of the epitaph, the two epigrams on the icon clearly result from
a changed situation. In both cases, one has to assume that only one of the texts was actually used
and inscribed. Nevertheless, both texts found their way into the manuscript tradition.!® This implies
that even though these epigrams were indeed written for specific purposes and material settings, they
were also, from the beginning, appreciated as literary works, worth remembering even if they were
not used as inscriptions.'°

104 Ed. MILLER, F250.

105 Ed. MILLER, F114 (incipit ‘A pév) and F115 (Z& kAijpov).

106 PLP no. 1489.

Cf. TaLBot, Epigrams 90.

108 Cf. PieTscH-Braounou, Ubernatiirliche Macht 92.

199 H. MAGUIRE, Image and Imagination. The Byzantine Epigram as Evidence for Viewer Response. Toronto 1996, 8f. refers to a
similar setting, where eight different epigrams devoted to a silver bowl are transmitted in a collection of epigrams. It is very
likely that in this case an author presented different possibilities of a dedicatory epigram to his sponsor and the latter chose
the most fitting text.

There is also a third epigram on an icon, @eo¢ pév (ed. MILLER, P33), a rather conventional example of a dedicatory epigram and
presumably for a different icon, which does not add any information about the connection between the Asan family and Philes.
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In summary, Andronikos Asan seems to have been the centre of the relationship between Philes
and the Asan family, as five poems that Philes wrote for him survive. If one believes the rhetoric of
Acav yevvada, one has to conclude that Andronikos was a very important benefactor of Philes and
his ties with the Asan family were rather intense. Also, the length of the poem for Andronikos, and
of both epitaphs to Asanina, is rather exceptional in Philes’ eeuvre and enhances the impression that
their bonds were, indeed, tight.

6.4 POEMS FOR OTHER MEMBERS OF THE ASAN FAMILY

There is a second begging poem, which uses the fopos that the poet is severely ill and thus needs help
from his benefactor.'"" He is called "Hpaxieg Acdv (1) and thus his identity remains uncertain. How-
ever, Andronikos was called Heracles in the long begging poem (2) and thus it is possible that this
text also refers to him. The first person narrator asks Asan to take his illness seriously and tells him
that he should beat it as tov Ovlnek tOv cofapov catpdanny (6). The Mongols under Uzbek, khan of
the Golden Horde, attacked Thrace in 1320, 1321 and 1324.""2 Hence, the poem offers evidence that
Philes still had contact with the Asan family between 1320 and 1324.

Similar to ®eo¢ pév (ed. MILLER, P33, cf. note 110) is an epigram on an icon of the Mother of God
commissioned by Michael Asan.!'® In this poem, the narrator praises the Virgin for her support, offers
an icon, decorated with gold and silver, to her, and asks her to bestow further help upon him. The
text is rather conventional, but proves further contact between the Asan family and Philes. Martini
suggests as a ferminus ante quem 1328, the year in which Michael defected to the Serbs and thus no
longer lived in Constantinople.'*

7. CONCLUSION

The two newly edited poems enrich our knowledge of Philes’ work and, in particular, shed light on
his relationship with an important patronage family.

Philes had contact with at least three members of the Asan family, namely the brothers Isaac,
Andronikos and Michael. Judging from the number and length of poems connected with Andro-
nikos, it seems that he was the centre of the relationship between Philes and the Asan family. If it is
true that Isaac commissioned the epigram Acdv Toadkiog and the epitaph for Irene for one church
in the 1330s, Philes must have had contact with the Asan family from at least 1316 until the 1330s.
Philes’ poems for this family offer two examples of poems that had to be re-worked. The epigrams
for Andronikos on the icon of the Virgin were re-worked because the situation of the donor, and the
reason for his donation, had changed, while the epitaphs were re-worked for unknown reasons. It
is remarkable that, in both cases, minor changes were not made to an otherwise similar text, but a
completely new text was written, which was, as has been examined in the Irene poems, connected to
the first version by means of the ideas included and certain linguistic patterns. However, the epitaphs,
in particular, show a very different focus. That patrons would have commissioned different texts for
the same occasion confirms the observation that the kind of occasional poetry that Philes wrote was
not perceived as a mixture of arbitrary conventional topoi, but as an individual response to a specific
situation. Thus, if the donor did not find a certain text appropriate for his needs, he would have com-
missioned a revised, or even a completely new version.

1 Ed. MILLER, F60.
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113 Ed. MARTINI, n0O. 35.

14 Cf. MartiNt 40 and PLP no. 1514.
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However, this study also reveals the need of a new, accessible and trustworthy edition of Philes’
ceuvre, including a translation into a modern language. At present, it is not easily possible to gain an
overview of his complete works. However, the analysis of a limited number of poems already shows
that one could gain much knowledge about the Palaiologan patronage system from Philes” works.!!?
As has been claimed before,''¢ it is desirable to read Philes’ texts in thematic groups. One can then
understand both the literary merits of a writer of occasional poetry and gain an insight into the lite-
rary production of the 14th century. Hence, my study can offer only preliminary thoughts about
Philes’ patrons and literary techniques, which above all show how important a detailed discussion of
his complete works would be.
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